ORDINANCE 2000 - D

AN ORDINANCE OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE PLUMAS EUREKA COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT ESTABLISHING THE FIRE DEPARTMENT MITIGATION FEE

The Board of Directors of the Plumas Eureka Community Services District ordains as follows:

Section 1. Findings and Purpose. The Board of Directors of the Plumas Eureka Community Services District is concerned with the impact that new construction will have on the Fire Department.

- 1.1 A report entitled Fire Capital Facilities Mitigation Analysis was prepared for the District by the Abbey Group in 1994.
- 1.2 After careful study, the Board has elected to implement the recommended Fire Department Mitigation Fees

Section 2. Charges.

- 2.1 At the issuance of the Will Serve Letter, a one time Fire Department Mitigation Fee shall be imposed on all new construction taking place Within the District.
- 2.2 In the case of new construction in Eureka Springs, the Fire Protection Impact Fee shall remain in place per the Eureka Springs Agreement and The Fire Department Mitigation Fee shall be an additional one time fee.
- 2.3 Establishment of the fee amount is based on the 1994 recommendation by the Abbey Report, and has been adjusted by year according to the Consumer Price Index (CPI), therefore effective July 1, 2000, the fee will start at \$841.79 and will be adjusted by the CPI yearly.

THE FIRE DEPARTMENT MITIGATION FEE WAS PASSED AS RESOLUTION 2000-25 ON 28 JUNE 2000, AND CONVERTED TO ORDINANCE 2000-D, ON THIS THE 8TH OF JANUARY 2003, by the following vote of the governing body.

- AYES: E. Tretten, N. Nichols, T. Gray, V. Wiemeyer, L. Walker
- NOES: None

(

- ABSTAIN: None
- ABSENT: None

I hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of the PECSD Fire Department Mitigation Fee Ordinance 2000-D, originally adopted as Resolution 2000-25 on 28 June, 2000, and converted to Ordinance 2000-D on 8 January, 2003.

C) esa. Teresa L. Cunningham

Clerk to the PECSD Board of Directors